No. 99, �Materiality� and Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, �Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,� the determination to correct these consolidated
financial statements was made as a result of our assessment that these items, although immaterial to the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008, would be considered material to the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2009.

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 87

The information included in this Form 10-K sets forth the effects of this correction on the previously reported
financial statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008.

45

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The following tables represent the effect of this correction on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2008:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Provision for taxes $ (288,811) $ 39,250 $ (249,561)
Net Income Attributable to Weatherford 1,366,831 39,250 1,406,081
Net Income 1,388,175 39,250 1,427,425
Net Income Attributable to Weatherford 1,353,903 39,250 1,393,153
Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Income from Continuing Operations $ 2.00 $ 0.06 $ 2.06
Net Income 1.98 0.06 2.04
Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Income from Continuing Operations $ 1.96 $ 0.05 $ 2.01
Net Income 1.94 0.05 1.99

The following table presents the effect of this correction on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2008:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(In thousands)

Selected Balance Sheet Data:
Deferred Tax Liabilities $ 228,576 $ (39,250) $ 189,326
Total Liabilities 8,110,464 (39,250) 8,071,214
Retained Earnings 4,524,085 39,250 4,563,335
Weatherford�s Shareholders� Equity 8,285,648 39,250 8,324,898

The correction had no net effect on operating cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2008. The following table
presents the effect to the individual line items within operating cash flows on the Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows for the year ended December 31, 2008:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

(In thousands)

Selected Cash Flow Data:
Net Income $ 1,388,175 $ 39,250 $ 1,427,425
Deferred Income Tax Benefit (41,442) (39,250) (80,692)

Edgar Filing: Weatherford International Ltd./Switzerland - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 89

Discontinued Operation

In June 2007, our management approved a plan to sell our oil and gas development and production business. The
business was historically included in our North America and Europe/West Africa/FSU segments. The results of
operations, financial position and cash flows of the business have been reflected in the consolidated financial
statements and notes as a discontinued operation for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007. We finalized the
divestiture of the business in 2008.